AMENDMENT TO
AMENDED AND RESTATED AGREEMENT
BETWEEN THE CITY OF GRIDLEY AND USA WASTE OF CALIFONIA, INC.

THIS AMENDMENT TO AMENDED AND RESTATED AGREEMENT BETWEEN
THE CITY OF GRIDLEY AND USA WASTE OF CALIFORNIA, INC. (the “Amendment”) is
entered into as of December __, 2021, by and between the City of Gridley (“City”) and USA
WASTE OF CALIFORNIA, INC. (“Company”). City and Company are referred to herein,
individually, as a “Party” and jointly as the “Parties”.

RECITALS

A. On March 1, 2013, the Parties entered into an Amended and Restated Agreement
between the City of Gridley and USA Waste of California, Inc. for Collection of Solid
Waste, Recyclables, Green Waste, and Transfer Station Operation Services (the
“Agreement”). The Agreement has been amended twice to extend its term, which is
currently scheduled to expire December 31, 2021.

B. The Parties now desire to further amend the Agreement to extend it term, among other
things, as provided in this Amendment.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and value consideration, the receipt and adequacy of
which are hereby acknowledged, the Parties hereby agree as follows:

1. Term of Agreement. Section I1(D) of the Agreement is replaced in its entirety by
the following: “The initial term of this Franchise Agreement shall be for the period commencing
on the Effective Date and ending at 11:59 pm on December 31, 2023.”

2. Exhibit 2. Effective January 1, 2022, Company rates set forth in Exhibit 2 are
replaced by the Exhibit 2 attached hereto.

3. CPI _Adjustment. Section VI.B. of the Agreement is hereby replaced by the
following:

The Service Rates and Transfer Station rates set forth in Exhibit 2 shall be adjusted on
January 1% of each year, beginning January 1, 2022 and annually thereafter to reflect one-
hundred percent (100%) of the annual change in the Consumer Price Index, series
CUUROOO0SEHG CPI-U Water and Sewer and Trash Collection Services, US City
Average, not seasonally adjusted, as published by the United States Department of Labor,
Bureau of Labor Statistics (CPI). This annual adjustment to the rates will be based on
100-percent of the annual percentage change in the CPI for September of the current year
as compared to September of the prior year (CPI 100% Rate Adjustment Factor). Annual
CPI adjustments shall have a 2% floor and 5% cap. If an annual CPI adjustment would
otherwise be lower than 2% or above 5%, such difference will be applied to the following
year’s CPI adjustment. For example, if a CPI adjustment would be 6% if not for the cap,

Page 1 of 5



the adjustment shall be 5%, and 1% shall be added to the following year’s CPI
adjustment. This adjustment shall not apply to that portion of the rates related to
Processing Facility Tip Fees (Processing Fees) and Solid Waste Disposal fees (Landfill
Tip Fees) that are not regulated by the Company or an affiliate of the Company but shall
apply to any such fees that are regulated by the Company or an affiliate of the Company
(e.g., Processing Fees for Recyclable Materials processed at the Company’s North Valley
Disposal and Recycling Material Recovery Facility). Any Processing Fees and Landfill
Tip Fees that are not regulated by the Company or an affiliate of the Company shall be
adjusted in proportion to any changes in said fees, if and when such changes occur. No
other adjustment to this portion of the rates will occur. The Company shall submit a
formal Request for Rate Adjustment to the City on an annual basis no later than
November 1st of the current year.

. Contamination and Overage. The following is hereby added as Section VI.H of the
Agreement:

H. CONTAMINATION; OVERAGE.

1. Definitions:

a. Contamination: Materials placed in a Recyclable Materials container other than
Recyclable Materials, or material placed in an Green Waste container other than
Green Waste.

b. Overage: (i) Solid Waste, Recyclable Materials or Green Waste exceeding its
container’s intended capacity such that the lid is lifted (or would be lifted if
lowered) or (ii) Solid Waste, Recyclable Materials or Green Waste placed on top
of or in the immediate vicinity of the container, in bags or otherwise.

2. Roll-Out Period — Education and Outreach. Starting , 2022 and ending on 60
days later (the “Roll-Out Period”), Company shall provide an education program
designed to minimize instances of Contamination and Overage. During the Roll-Out
Period, where Company documents that a particular customer has Contamination or
Overage, Company shall collect the offending container (where it can be done safely
and excluding material laying on ground) and provide an electronic notice to the
customer (if such contact information is provided by customer) with the following
information (a “Violation Notice”):

a. Date of the offense;

b. Description of the offense;

c. If available, a photograph or video (or link to photograph or video);

d. A description of the materials that are appropriate for collection in said container
and a link to view online with educational materials; and

e. A website to obtain additional information and/or receive responses to questions
the customer may have.

During the Roll-Out Period, Company shall not impose a Contamination or Overage
Charge.

Page 2 of 5



3. Post Roll-Out Period. The following shall apply after the Roll-Out Period:

5.

a. Contamination.

i. First and Second Occurrences. Company shall service containers with
Contamination except where there is visible Excluded Waste. Company shall
provide a Violation Notice, where such contact information has been
provided.

j. Third and Subsequent Occurrences. Company may opt to not collect
Recyclable Materials or Green Waste containers with Contamination; in such
event, the customer may request the container be collected as Solid Waste,
and an additional fee will apply. Alternatively, Company may collect a
container with Contamination and invoice the customer a Contamination
Charge in the amount set forth in Exhibit A. In either case, the Company shall
provide a Violation Notice where such electronic contact information has been
provided.

b. Overage. Company may opt to not collect Overage, unless caused by Company

spillage of non-overloaded containers during collection; in such event, the
customer may correct the Overage and request that Company return to service the
container (an additional fee will apply). Alternatively, Company may collect the
container with Overage and invoice the customer an Overage Charge in the
amount set forth in Exhibit A. In either case, the Company shall provide a
Violation Notice where such electronic contact information has been provided. If
there have been more than three instances of Overage in any 12-month period for
a particular service (i.e., Solid Waste, Recyclable Materials, or Green Waste),
Company may increase the customer’s service level (i.e., larger container or more
frequent service) to mitigate the Overage, and may increase the charges to such
Customer according to the increased service level.

Overweight Containers. The Company may refuse to collect any Solid Waste,
Recyclable Materials, or Green Waste Container which the Company reasonably
believes to be overweight. A container shall be considered “overweight” if the
total weight of the container and contents exceeds two times the volume capacity
of said container (e.g., 192 pounds for a 96-gallon Cart). The Company shall
provide notification to the customer regarding each instance of non-collection.

Bad Debt. City will work collaboratively with Company to reduce Customer bad

debt, including implementation a lien program on delinquent customer accounts to the extent

feasible.

6.

SB 1383. City will obtain a waiver from CalRecycle from the requirements of SB

1383. Before any SB 1383 requirements are imposed on Company regarding this Agreement, the
parties will negotiate amendments to this Agreement, including additional compensation to
Company to offset its increased costs to perform such requirements.

7.

Except as expressly provided herein, all other terms and conditions set forth in the

Agreement shall remain unchanged.

[signature page follows]

Page 3 of 5



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto execute this Amendment as of the date first
set forth above. Each individual executing this Amendment in a representative capacity for a
party warrants the authority to do so and to bind principals.

COMPANY:

USA Waste of California, Inc.

By:

Name:
Title:

CITY:

City of Gridley

By:

Name:
Title:

Page 4 of 5



EXHIBIT 2
Company Service Rates effective 1/1/2022

(See Attached)

Page 5 of 5


















	WM Rate Increase Chart.pdf
	Page 1
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5


